
Republic of the Philippines
Province of Iloilo

Municipality of Tigbauan
-o0o-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN
TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE BENJAMIN MELLIZA HALL TIGBAUAN MUNICIPAL BUILDING, TIGBAUAN,
ILOILO  ON MARCH 23, 1999 AT 9:00 A.M.

        PRESENT:

             HON. JESSIE G. TERRE                                                    Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
HON. CORNELIA TERUEL        Councilor

      HON.  GEORGE T. TRIBUNAL                                         Councilor
HON. RICHARD T. TENERIFE                                         Councilor
HON. CECILIA T. GARRIDO                                                        Councilor
HON. JONATHAN TORRATO                                                 President SKMF

        Late:       
HON. MA. BERNADITA T. TAASAN                              Councilor

  HON. RENE LEDESMA                Councilor
  
       ABSENT:    

HON. REMEDIOS T. TORRATO       Councilor
HON. REXFEL G. TRIVILEGIO Councilor      

               HON. RAMONITA ALCALA    Pres., Liga ng mga Barangay
      
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Resolution No. 99-037

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MR. MANUEL T. TABALADA JR. OIC, OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER,
TIGBAUAN, ILOILO TO DEPOSIT, WITHDRAW AND DISBURSE FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNIT OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN, ILOILO FROM THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL
BANK

WHEREAS, Hon. Mayor Myrna M. Torres, Municipal Mayor, Tigbauan, Iloilo issued Office Order
No. 99-011 dated March 8, 1999, designating Mr. Manuel T. Tabalada Jr. Cashier I, As Officer-In-Charge
(OIC) Office of the Municipal Treasurer effective immediately;

WHEREAS, Regional Director Demosthenes Querubin, of the Department of Finance, Bureau of
Local  Government Finance, Region VI, affirmed the designation of Mr. Manuel T. Tabalada Jr. as OIC,
Office of the Municipal Treasurer, this municipality thru Regional Special Personnel Order No. 59-99,
dated March 11, 1999;

WHEREAS, the designation of Mr. Manuel T. Tabalala Jr. as Officer-In-Charge (OIC), of the Office
of  the  Municipal  Treasurer  involves  supervision  of  the  office   and  its  manpower  component  and
effective/efficient facilitation of the LGU’s disbursements and payment of its statutory obligations and is
therefore authorized to sign all pertinent documents relative to the treasury office operation;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ma. Bernardita T.  Taasan, Chairman, Committee, S.B.
Committee  on  Appropriation,  Budget,  Finance  and  Accounts  and  duly  seconded  by  Hon.  Richard
Tenerife,



RESOLVED,  to  authorize  Mr.  Manuel  T.  Tabalada  Jr.  OIC,  Office of  the Municipal  Treasurer,
Tigbauan, Iloilo to Deposit, Withdraw and Disburse Funds for the operation of the Local Government
Unit  of the Municipality of Tigbauan, Iloilo  from the Philippine National Bank,

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward copies of this resolution to the Philippine National Bank (PNB),
Iloilo Branch, to Mr. Manuel T. Tabalada Jr. and to all concerned for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY  APPROVED.
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   
               I HEREBY CERTIFY that  the foregoing Resolution was approved by the Sangguniang Bayan.

            

      CERTIFIED CORRECT:

                                       MARLENE T. NAVA
                                  S.B. Secretary

ATTESTED:
         
                       JESSIE G.  TERRE
        Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

         










